## JUSTICE L NAGESWARA RAO

Notice calling for applications for selection of 8 (eight) 'Sportspersons with Outstanding Merit' (SOM) to be part of the General Assembly of the Indian Olympic Association.

Pursuant to Order dated 22.09.2022 in SLP (Civil) No. 14533/2022 passed by Hon'ble Supreme Court, Justice L. Nageswara Rao was tasked with amending the Constitution of the Indian Olympic Association (IOA). Now, in terms of the amended Constitution the General Assembly of the Indian Olympic Association shall comprise of 8 (eight) "Sportspersons with outstanding Merit (SOM)". The electoral college of the Indian Olympic Association for the purposes of voting in the Annual General Meeting on 10.12.2022 would be finalised by 20.11.2022. The selection of the SOM's would be done by the newly elected Athletes Commission of IOA, as per eligibility criteria set out in the notice calling for applications for SOM's published on IOA website.

The 8 selected SOM's shall be voting members of the IOA's General Assembly. In the interest of time, Justice L. Nageswara Rao, has issued a notice calling for applications from interested persons meeting the eligibility criteria set out in the amended Constitution and in the application form for SOM which is duly uploaded on the IOA website. The last date of application is 4 p.m on 15.11.2022. Applications have to be submitted at athletescommissionioa@gmail.com.

Note: The selection process is subject to the IOA's amended Constitution being approved at IOA's General Body Meeting on 10.11.2022.